of the Company. The Directors believe the Subscription can enhance the corporate image of

the Company as well as broaden the shareholder base by attracting an additional institutional

investor to become a substantial shareholder of the Company. Save as disclosed, there are no

other contractual relationship between the Subscriber and the Group.

Therefore, the Directors consider that the Subscription Agreement is entered into upon

normal commercial terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the

Subscriber. The terms of the Subscription Agreement are fair and reasonable and are in the

best interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming no other changes in the issued share capital and shareholding in the Company from

the date of this announcement and up to immediately before the issue of the Subscription

Shares, the effect on (i) the existing shareholding structure of the Company; and (ii)

immediately upon Completion are set out as below:

Name of Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately upon completion

of the Subscription
Number of

Shares
Approximate

 %
Number of

Shares
Approximate

 %

Directors:
Kitchell Osman Bin (Note 1) 975,000 0.14 975,000 0.12

Choi Ka Wing (Note 1) 600,000 0.09 600,000 0.07

Sub-total: 1,575,000 0.23 1,575,000 0.19

Substantial Shareholders:
Enerchina Holdings Limited 136,354,200 19.78 136,354,200 16.48

The Subscriber – – 137,884,314 16.67

Murtsa Capital Management Limited (Note 2) 47,500,000 6.89 47,500,000 5.74

Public Shareholders 503,992,372 73.10 503,992,372 60.92

Total 689,421,572 100.00 827,305,886 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Kitchell Osman Bin and Ms. Choi Ka Wing are executive Directors.

2. Murtsa Capital Management Limited is a fellow subsidiary of Satinu Markets Limited.

— 7 —

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months prior

to the date of this announcement.

Application for listing

An application will be made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing

of, and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares to be issued pursuant to the Subscription

Agreement.

As the Completion is subject to the satisfaction of the Conditions, it may or may not